

Digitally
signed by
URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Date:
2026.03.24
18:39:09
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.107 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 806 OF 2023**

Riyad Rashid Oomerbhoy ... Petitioner
Versus
Executive Engineer
Maharashtra Housing and Area
Development Authority and ors. Respondents

Mr. Prashant Pandey a/w Mr. Vipul Marwana & Ms.Riddima
Mangaonkar, for the Petitioner.
Ms.Vaishali Ugale, for the Respondent-BMC.
Mr. P.G. Lad a/w Ms.Sayali Apte, for Respondent No.1-MHADA.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 24th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. It is assured by the learned counsel for the petitioner that copies for service of the contempt petition will be supplied within a period of one week from today.
3. After the copies are supplied, issue notice in terms of the

order dated 29/01/2026 which is now made returnable on 28/04/2026.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner says that the copies have already been served by humdast. If that is so, the petitioner to satisfy the office since the office remark indicates that the copies have not been served. If the office is satisfied that service in fact is complete, liberty to apply for listing of the matter by preponing the returnable date.

5. The affidavit of service is permitted to be filed in the Registry.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)